. MINUTES OF @immga ;Town COUNCIL MEETING, MARCH 16, 1993.

- The reguiar:monthly maéting of the Greenville Town Council was called to

order by acting Presidént Harold Hall. Councilmember Robert J. Williams and
the Clerk Tteasurer: was present. Councilmember Ron Lamb was absent.

Also attending was Ed Sinkhorn, Tony.Pefkins,_Fred Marsh, Janet Riggs,
011ie Thomas, Gary Gilmore and Harold Burkhart with eleven (11) Boy Scouts,
who attended for the purpose of reviewing local government.

Gary Getrost and Janice Gibson attending representing the utility.

The reading of the minutes of the February meeting was dispensed upon on

motion by Williams, seconded by Hall. The Council approved the minutes as

written. Council also approved claims for the utility/town. The Clerk .
Treasurer's reports indicate bank balances to be correct.

Council approved Resolution authorizing the Clerk Treasurer to deposit funds
for the ensuing two (2) years by a vote of 2-0.

The Council President then introduced an ordinance entitled " An Interim
Ordinance Establishing Rates and Charges for the Use of an Services Rendered
by the Waterworks System of the Town of Greenville”.

Said motion was seconded by Bob Williams and on call of the roll was carried by the
following vote: Ayes 2 Nays 0.

The ordinance having been numbered 1993-02, and having been read by title, Mr.
Hall moved that the ordinance be read a second time by title and apportun1ty

be given for the offering of comments. This motion was seconded by Bob Williams
and on call of the roll was carried by the following vote: Ayes 2 Nays O.

Ordinance 1993-02 was then read a seconded time by titie and no emmendments were
offered.

Mr. Hall noted that any app]icab1e Tocal rules be suspended and unanifous consent

of the members present be given for consideration or Ordinance 1993-02 6n the

day or at the meeting at which said ordinance was introduced and for thel third
reading of Ordinacne 1993-02 at this meeting without further consideratibn. This
motion was seconded by Bob Williams, and on call of the roll the vote on said motion
was as follows: Ayes 2 Nayes 0.

The Presiding Officer stated that the motion for the suspension of the rules

and such consideration of Ordinance 1993-02 having been carried by the unanimous
vote of the members present, final action on said ordinance would now be in order.
He then read said ordinance for the third time by titie.

Said ordinacne having been read a third time by title, Mr. Hall then moved that
the ordinance be adopted as read. This motion was seconded by Bob Williams,

~and on.call of the roll was carried by the following vote: Ayes 2 Nays 0.

Mr. Hall announced that there being at least two-thirds of the Councilmembers
elect of the Council present at the meeting and the motion for adoption having
been carried by a two-thirds vote of all such elected members, Ord1nance 1993-02
had been duly passed and adopted.



ILLE TOWN COUNCIL MEETING OF MARCH 16, 1993 (Cont'd)

Mr. Hall, thé Presiding Officer then moved the Council consider adopting
a Resolution recommended by the Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission
titled "Engineering Recommendations", as part of the Interim Ordinance
1993-02 previously adopted. On call of the roll the following vote was
made: Ayes 2 Nays 0.

Said motion as carried was read by title "Engineering Recommendations".

A. Institute a meter inspection and change out program and
report on the progress in their next general rate case.

B. Attempt to negotiate with water companies in the area a
reasonable contract for their water needs.

C. Lake and water treatment plant be removed from service since
they are no longer used and useful to the ratepayer.

D. Prepare and file with the Commission and the Office of Utility
Commission Counselor an Engineering Report before expending funds
on the alternatives discussed in the Indiana Utility Regulatory
Commission testimony.

Now comes before the Council other comments/suggestions from the fioor.
Janice Gibson informed the Council Mr. Jim Agnew advised her that he was
desirous of obtaing two (2) meters for property located on the Greenville/
Georgetown Road, south of the Bradford Road. Council instructed Mr. Getrost,
Water Superintendent, to install the meters requested upon receiving plans
from Mr. Agnew.

011ie Thomas requested Council approval for the construction of a Auto Body
Shop to be located on U.S. 150 across from the Baptist Church and the Concrete
Plant. Council advised Mr. Thomas that the Town had an obligation to notify
all property owners adjacent to this property of his intent to construct

and operate a commercial enterprise. Council also advised him that He would
need clearance from the Indiana Highway Department before he could proceed

in the event the Town gave him approval. He was advised the Town would rotify
property owners affected and he should appear at the next meeting of the Council
with plans and necessary approvals from all agehcies, :

Gary Gilmore requested two (2) meters for his subdivision. Gary Getrost stated
the agreement with the utility was such requests- would be considered an a meter-
to-meter basis, but he saw no problem with Council granting his request. Mr.
Gilmore was reminded that it may be necessary to curtail new meters in the future.

Fred Marsh reported on the elevated water storage tank located at Mt. St. Francis.
Bob Gibson appeared at the meeting to inform Colincil that the cost of refurbshing
the tank could be in excess of $40,000, excludihg the cost of removing lead paint
from the tank. Fred Marsh (SEICO) advised against such use of this tank since

the cost of a new elevated tank could be less than the estimated cost of refurbish-
ing. The Council took these remarks under advisement.

Gary Getrost informed the Council that approximately 600 feet of water line
located on the Voyles Road, with two{2) customers, should be turned over to the
Borden Tri-County Water Co. This section of 1ihe has had problems with pressure

“«2 -



" WINUTES OF GREENVILLE TOWN COUNCIL MEETING OF MARCH 16, 1993 (Cont"d).

problems in the past, especially when the plant is down. Since the plant

is not now nor may not be operating, he believed it to be in the best interest
of the utility to turn over this section and customers to the Borden Tri County
system. The utility would salvage the two (2) meters for use elsewhere in the
system. Mr. Getrost also stated the Borden utility would cap the line and
perform all necessary work to achieve the transfer. Council instructed Mr.
Getrost to proceed with this change, providing Borden Tri County accepts

this proposal.

Harold Burkhart thanked the Council for allowing the Boy Scout Troop to observe
government in action and for Council's help in obtaining a copy of the 1993
Town of Greenville Budget.

No further business coming before the Council Bob Williams motioned for
adjournment, seconded by Harold Hall.

prlit Py B l)

Harold Hall, Acting President
r

' Pt (bl

- Robert J.*Williams, Councilmember

ATTEST:




. P CoICr ! RO

oL

“7
Adopted b, Bune il 3/ /g

Lost”

P

A,

:

id_Repiacemsnts, Public and Petitioner agree
thual rsvenue requirement element for

extensions and replacements should be Petitioner’s
depreciation expense of $9,514.

Petitjoner’s Annual Cash Revenus Reguirement. We find
that the stipulated revenue elements discussed above are
reasonable, supported by the evidence in this cause, and
should be accepted. Accordingly, we find Petitioner’s
anhual Cash revenue requirements to be $347,547, as
follows:

Cash Operation & Maintenance Expenses $291,820
Depreciation Expense 9,514
Debt Service 56,213
Total Revenue Requirements $357,547
Less Interest Income (10,000)
Net Revenue Requirements $347,547

We find that Petitioner’s current rates and charges,
which produce annual operating revenues of $259,027 are
insufficient to provide for Petitioner’s annual cash
revenue requirements and are, therefore, unreasonable,
and require an increase of $88,521 to arrive at pro
:g;qg revenue level of $347,547.

Rates. That interim rates are not appropriate for this
cause because of Petitioner’s anticipated need to file
another rate case within the next year once the Pet-
titioner has had a chance to review and act upon its
engineer’s recommendations.

. Engineering Recommendations. The Public recommended that

Petitioner:

Institute a meter inspection and change out program

and report on the progress in their next general rate
case. '

Attempt to negotiate with water companies in the area
a reasonable contract for their water needs.

Lake and water treatment plant be removed from service

since they are no longer used and useful to the rate-
payer.

Prepare and file with the Commission and the OuUCC an
Engineering Report before expending funds on the alter-

. hatives discussed in my testimony,

The Commissioners find these recommendations reasonable and
that Petitioner should comply with these recommendations.



TOWN OF GREENVILLE
REVENUE/EXPENSES - 1993

BANK BALANCE @ . _CASH_ INVESTMENTS _TOTAL

Z-2 8- 73 $ J22H0.F7) 8 #loooeo § /2324 9/

FUNDS : | ' )
General | 7i04.97 /0 000 .00 /7, £04.97
L.R. & S. 27 LS. Ko [0 035 5 3 3 8o
M.V.H. 34,567 54 Zlooo oy LoJe1 7!
VEH. INSP. JAER L - AK
ACCIDENT REPORT 314.33 ‘ Ji.33
¢.C.I. AN EARSY, - S 0800
GUN PERMIT 37 05 : o

TOTALS §_E11v0 ) § Uloooos ¢ /23, 2V59)

EXPENDITURES: AMOUNT SPENT or BALANCE OF

BUDGETED TRANSFERRED BUDGET

Y

FUNDS: GENERAL

Salaries- Council &

/T $__2,160 S__J¢o.oo  $_Lfpo.oo
Employees _ 1,740 24, 06 [ T00.00
Marshall/
| Deputy 3,600 200, Do F %00 oo
F.I.C.A. Taxes 600 clRo J38. Fo
Supplies 800 /8.55 757 4/
Legal Services 800 /738 oo AT
Engineering Services 400 - $00. 00
Travel 200 - LO0. 66
Printing-Legal/Other 700 F.02 623 %4
Insurance-Property 1,600 ~ 4,400,006
' Trash Removal 825 - §25 00
Repairs - Auto 600 - L00.00
Hydrant Rental 3,500 - J,500.90

Dues/Subscriptions 50 - S2.00




Bond Premiums 300 - Jov. 00

_ 475 #2/ 00 sS4 oo
Fire Protection 3,000 - J, 200.00
TOTAL Genera) Fund $ 21,350 $ /523481  $ /7 828./7
L.R. & S.
Repairs/Streets &
Alleys $ 15,000 $ - $ /5 000.00
M.V.H.
Supplies $ 500 $ - $ .00
Street Signs 1,000 = [ dop.00
Legal Services 400 - Y00.00
Engineering 700 - 700.00
Printing/Legal 200 - 200, oo
Trash Removal 400 - Hoo. oo
Street lighting 4,000 5E5.7/ 3. 29
Repairs: Auto 300 - o0, 0 0
. Streets/Alleys 5,000 - S o000, 02
' Snow Removal/
Right of Way Maint, 2,500 o 23S0, o0
TOTAL M.V.H. Fund $ _ 15,000 $_ SE5.0 S /4425
Yeh. Insp. Fund
Clothing Allow. $ 75 ¥ - ¢ Z. oo
Accident Rpt. Fund
Clothing Allow. § 75 $ - $ 75,0 o

TOTAL BUDGET/EXPENSE $ 51,500 $ 2/05.52 $_ 473904




